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3 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
i WASHINGTON -
& Plaintiff AFFADAVIT OF FACTS IN RE:
PETITIONER TRICKERY : WRIT
7 ¥, OF HABEUS CORPUS 11/9/2020
8 AARON SURINA
9 Respondent
10
RESPONDENT AARON SURINA comes before this honorable court upon
11|| Affadavit Bbeing of age and being competent of matters published in this affadavit,
12 DO SO speak the following:
13 INTRODUCTION
14 1. Aaron Surina was at court, Monday morning, 11/09/2020, with
T documents from Sacred Heart Children’s Hospital, dated Sunday,
11/08/2020, with Doctor’s Orders saying to not return the children to their
16 mother and to go to court the next day (Monday, 11/09/2020) and request a
17 Protection Order of the children from their mother — Sirinya Surina.SEe A A’ i g
8 2. WA DCYF and court noted on 11/6 “Dad must bring children in to
Doctor for evaluation of abuse and molestation while in the Petitioner’s care.
19 SEE B4 C
20

Aaron Surina
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FACTS SUPPORTING AARON SURINA

. The court staff refused to allow Aaron Surina to file a Motion in Ex-Parte, refused

to allow Aaron Surina to request or obtain the Protection Order that the hospital

instructed to request. ~— gﬂ"(é(’rf Al B

. On Monday, 11/09/2020, morming, Sirinya Surina, was also at the court house -

again - requesting a Writ from the court.

. The court ignored and disregarded the Hospital, Doctor Orders, and issued a Writ

of Habeas Corpus without involving Aaron Surina although he was right outside
the court room and was Served the WRIT OF HABEUS CORPUS without due

process or an opportunity to be heard.

. ON 11/05/2020 — Aaron Surina attempted to exchange the children. Sirinya Surina

refused communication and did not pick up the children. Aaron Surina also asked,

"where can we meet?" Parenting Plan — Receiving Parent Picks Up

. ON 11/09/20 — Aaron Surina was at the court house — with Hospital / Doctors

Orders instructing to NOT return the children to Mom and to go to court and

request an emergency custody/Protection Order.

. Sirinya Surina has mislead the court in her filings regarding all of the above in her

pleadings and requests to the court in November and December 2020.

. Sirinya Surina has repeatedly pursued Writ's from the court to remove Aaron

Surina, Dad from the children, since their child recently told of both physical and

sexual harm to him and their younger son, done by Mom and others at Mom’s

house.
Affadavit of Facts in opposition to Petitioner's Aaron Surina
vexatious pleadings and fraud upon the court Page 2 of 3 Respondent 17-3-01817-0

12000 n. stinson dr
hayden, id 83835
legal@surina.org




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

194

20

(FACTS SUPPORTING AARON SURINA continued...)

8. The child has told the police, his school, doctors, his Dad, his Dad’s family, the

court and additional sources not listed in order to protect the innocent.

10. The Protection Order request is still an open request with the court. The hearihg

was supposed to be held on November 19, 2020, but was not held by the court due
same court staff misleading Judge Dixon with regards to what was on the calendar
11/19/2020..

13.  Both parties were present for the hearing on 11/5/2020 and 11/19/2020. All of t

documents areon file. -S> TE E?‘M@ (7T D.
CONCLUSION

the

r

Due to the overwhelming amount of lies, deception, fraud and court staff meddling with

these issues, | ask the court to come to a conclusion and accept my motions for cr{1,

stop Petitioner from further motions intended to further harass, intrude on custody

prevent ability to work full time while defending baseless and unsupported attempq; at

gaining full custody.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of WASHINGTON and the
united States of America that the foregoing and any attached is true and
correct.

Signature
/s/ n Syt (Respondent and good father to DMS and AAS)

Print 12/} /
DATED : ﬂm OZD

Aaron Surina
SIGNED IN_HAYDEN IDAHO
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AFTER VISIT SUMMARY

Andrew A. Surina DoB: 6/26/2016

® Cxperc A

——————

PROVIDENCE

Health & Services

() 11/8/2020 Q PROVIDENCE SACRED HEART MED CTR PEDIATRIC EMERGENCY 509-474-5650

¥ Tnstructions

Given reports provided during today’s visit, | do not
recommend Andrew return to mother's care as scheduled
tomorrow for his own safety. t am discharging him into
father's care. Please call your social worker at DCYF tonight,
Rena Perez, to notify her of this recommendation. | tried to
reach her today but did not have success. If you are not able
to reach her social worker, please present to the Spokane
County court house to request an emergent protective
order tomorrow.

Plan to follow-up with partners and family and children as
scheduled for forensic interview. To follow-up with law
enforcement as directed by your social worker and law
enforcement.

Have any injuries today that require medical treatment. The
bruises should heal on their own.

5

Schedule an appointment with Robert
P. Maixner, MD as soon as possible for
a visit in 3 days (around 11/1 1/2020)
Why: For reassessment and ED visit follow-up, As

needed )

Specialty: Pediatrics

Contact: 1919 S GRAND BLVD
Spokane WA 99203
509-747-3081

What's Next

Your child currently has no upcoming appointments
scheduled.

Andrew A. Surina (6/26/2016) * Printed by {15024426] at 11/8/20 8:12 PM

https://mail-attachment. googleusercontent.com/attachment/u/0/ 2ui=2&ik=d555b7f3ff&view=att&th=175abd39be75f 56c&attid=0.2&disp=inline&realattid=f_kha70u...

Today's Visit

You were seen by Stephanie M
Bowdish. ARNP

Reason for Visit

Well Child Evaluation

Diagnosis
Physical child abuse. suspected,
initial encounter

Your Child's End of Visit

Vitals
o Blood Pressure
“111/63
. Temperature (Temporal;
« 976°F
~=y. Pulse
s 96
D Respiration
65 24

() Oxygen Saturation
b

oD 98%

MyChart

MyChart is an online portal that
lets you communicate with your
care team and access your
electronic medical record. At your
next visit, ask how you can sign up.
it's free!

Page 10f 2 Bplc
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AFTER VISIT SUMMARY

David M. Surina DoB: 8/12/2012

® BT B

PROVIDENCE

Health & Services

£ 11/8/2020 @ PROVIDENCE SACRED HEART MED CTR PEDIATRIC EMERGENCY 509-474-5690

R, R L T e u

_)¢ Instructions X

Given the information that David shared with me and
David's physical exam findings and after consulting with a
the Child Abuse Experts at Partners with Family and
Children, { do not recommend David or his sibling return to
mother's care until an investigation can occur into the
allegations. | am discharging him into your (Father's) care.
This recommendation is for David's safety. Please call your
social worker, Rena Perez, tonight or tomorrow morning to
see if they are able to help with this. | attempted to reach
her but she was not available to discuss this
recommendation. If that is not possible, please pursue an
emergency protective order at family court tomorrow.

Clotrimazole cream twice a day for 7 days in groin area for
yeast infection.

Albuterol 2-4 puffs every 4 hours as needed.

Your child’'s medications have changed
@ START giving your child:

clotrimazole (LOTRIMIN)
Review your child's updated medication list below.

'@ Ple up these medlcatlons from an
pharmacy with your child’s printe
prescription
clotrimazole

David M. Surina (8/12/2012) « Printed by [15024426] at 11/8/20 8:12 PM

https://mail-attachment. googleusercontent.com/ attachment/u/0/ 2ui=2&ik=d555b73ff&view=att& th=175abd39be 75 S6c&attid=0.1&disp=inline&realattid={_kha70n...

Today's Visit
You were seen by Stephanie M
Bowdish, ARNP

Reason for Visit
Well Child Evaluation

K

Chlld physical abuse,
suspected, initial encounter

« Yeast infection

« Mild intermittent asthma with
exacerbation

4 Medications Given
albuterol Last given at 8:03 PM

Your Child’s End of Visit
Vitals
> Blood Pressure

\@/ 114/60

Temperature (Oral)

@ 98.3 °F
i Pulse
“\/ 110

Resprratuon

ém

Oxygen Saturation
97%

Page 10of 3 Epic
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* 12/16/2020 Gmail - Surina - Court 2020.1105 - Cancelled Protection Order

O ngic Db
M Gmail Michael Aaron <aaron.surina@gmail.com>

Surina - Court 2020.1105 - Cancelled Protection
Order

Colby Family Sun, Nov 8, 2020 at 11:06

ail.com> PM
To: "Perez, Rena (DCYF)" <rena.perez@dcyf.wa.gov>, Aaron Surina
<aaron@surina.org>

EMERGENCY -

After you said Dad needs to take the boys to the doctor - after 6
attempts of doctors visits, Urgent Care's will not do well child
evaluations -

We brought the boys to Sacred Heart Children's Hospital
this afternoon which lasted into the evening.

Attached are the orders they gave. They tried calling you.

Aaron Surina Cell - 707-200-4372
Karmen Colby Cell -

On Thu, Nov 5, 2020 at 2:20 PM Perez, Rena (DCYF)
<rena.perez@dcyf.wa.gov> wrote:

Well 'm glad the officer is helping and your have an appointment
scheduled with Theresa.

Rena M Perez / Social Service Specialist 3 / CPS Region 1 Intake
Washington State Department of Children, Youth & Families
(O) 509-381-3716 / Cell 509-202-7093 / rena.perez@dcyf.wa.gov

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0%ik=d555b7f3ff&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3 A1682865466482488684& dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f %3 A16828654664824... 1/4




12/16/2020 Gmail - Surina - Court 2020.1105 - Cancelled Protection Order
Washington Qate Department of 6’ D 03’7—
CHILDREN, YOUTH & FAMILIES

From: Colby Family ﬂail.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 5, 2020 2:00 PM

To: Spegram@spokanepolice.org
Cc: Perez, Rena (DCYF) <rena.perez@dcyf.wa.gov>
Subject: Surina - Court 2020.1105 - Cancelled Protection Order

This message has originated from an External Source. Please use caution when

opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email. Contact your desktop
support or IT security staff for assistance and to report suspicious messages.

Scheduled 1:30pm
Room 202

Arrived .. it was moved to another building.

We didn't find out until 1:30 when it was supposed to start.

We ran over to Juvenile Building

Arrived, both parties late.

https://mail.google.com/mail/n/0%k=d555b7f3ff&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3 A 1682865466482488684&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f%3 A 16828654664824... 2/4




12/16/2020 . Gmail - Surina - Court 2020.1105 - Cancelled Prote% Order 5
Commissioner Nichole Swennumson '

Came out and said since we didn't arrive on time, she isn't hearing
and cancelled the Protection Order.

Swennumson said we could go back to Ex-Parte and try again.

Both parties are in ex-Parte right now.

The Colby Family

Ve

The Colby Family

2 attachments

20201108_224901 DMS Sacred Heart 2020.11.08.jpg
464K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0%k=d555b7f3ff& view=pt& h=all&per gid=msg-f%3A1682865466482488684& dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f%3A 16828654664824... 3/4




12/16/2020 Gmail - Surina - Court 2020.1105 - Cancelled Protection Order

4

S

20201108_224933 - AAS Sacred Heart 2020.1108.jpg
480K

https://mail. google.com/mail/u/0?ik=d555b7f3 ff&view=pt&secarch=all& permmsgid=msg-f%3 A 1 682865466482488684& dsqt=1 &simpl=msg-f %3 A 1 6828654664824. ..
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